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	File no.
	BI-412

	Licensee
	Futrends Pty Ltd

	Station
	Air FM

	Type of service
	Open Narrowcast Radio

	[bookmark: _GoBack]Name of program
	General programming

	Relevant legislation
	Sections 14, 18 and 133 of the Broadcasting Services Act 1992

	Date Finalised
	30 August 2018

	Decision
	The licensee of Air FM:
· is providing an open narrowcasting service within the meaning of Section 18 
· is not providing a commercial broadcasting service within the meaning of Section 14
· is not providing a commercial radio broadcasting service without a licence in contravention of Section 133
of the Broadcasting Services Act 1992











The complaint
In June 2018, the Australian Communications and Media Authority (the ACMA) commenced an investigation under the Broadcasting Services Act 1992 (the BSA) into a complaint that Air FM is not operating as a narrowcasting service as it is providing programs of broad appeal, and is operating as a commercial radio station. 
The service
Air FM operates under an open narrowcasting class licence in the Blue Mountains and Western Sydney area. 
Air FM is described as follows:
Here at Air FM, we stand for more music with less talk, that is why we only play music with little to no advertisements between songs. Air FM is also passionate about playing quality music from the 80s, with hits by renowned singers, like Bon Jovi, Madonna and David Bowie.[footnoteRef:2] [2:  http://www.airfm.com.au/ accessed 17 July 2018.] 

Assessment and submissions
The investigation takes into account:
· the complaint (Attachment A)
· submissions from the licensee (Attachment B)
· copies of audio recordings provided by Air FM for the periods selected by the ACMA:
· Monday 21 May 2018 2016: 3.00 pm – 5.00 pm 
· Tuesday 22 May 2018: 7.00 am – 9.00 am 
· Saturday 26 May 2018: 12.00 pm – 2.00 pm.
A sample schedule is at Attachment C. Other sources are identified in this report where relevant.
Issue: Is the licensee of Air FM providing an open narrowcasting service or a commercial broadcasting service?
Relevant provisions
Broadcasting Services Act 1992 
[bookmark: _Toc517274294]14 Commercial broadcasting services
(1) 	Commercial broadcasting services are broadcasting services:
(a)  that provide programs that, when considered in the context of the service being provided, appear to be intended to appeal to the general public;  […]
18 Open narrowcasting services
(1) Open narrowcasting services are broadcasting services:
(a) whose reception is limited:
(i) by being targeted to special interest groups; or
(ii) by being intended only for limited locations, for example, arenas or business premises; or
(iii) by being provided during a limited period or to cover a special event; or
(iv) because they provide programs of limited appeal; or
(v) for some other reason; and
(b) that comply with any determinations or clarifications under section 19 in relation to open narrowcasting services.
133 Prohibition on providing a commercial radio broadcasting service without a licence
A person must not provide a commercial radio broadcasting service unless the person has a licence to provide that service.
The investigation also has regard to the ACMA’s Narrowcasting for radio: Guidelines and information about open and subscription narrowcasting radio services (June 2016)[footnoteRef:3] (the Guidelines). [3:  The narrowcasting guidelines are available at https://www.acma.gov.au/-/media/Diversity-Localism-and-Accessibility/Advice/Word-Document/Narrowcasting-for-Radio-Guidelines-June-2016.docx?la=en.] 

Complainant’s submissions
The complainant submitted to the ACMA that Air FM is operating a ‘commercial radio station’ with commercials, community service announcements, a drive time program and news and music.
Air FM’s submissions
Air FM submitted to the ACMA:
[…] we are providing programs of limited appeal due to the music we are playing is from one decade only (the 1980s) […] In Australia, Air FM is the only AM or FM radio station playing only music from the 1980s.
Finding
The licensee of Air FM is providing an open narrowcasting service, as defined under section 18 of the BSA. Accordingly, it is not providing a commercial broadcasting service within the meaning of Section 14 of the BSA and therefore not providing a commercial radio broadcasting service without a licence in contravention of Section 133 of the BSA.
Reasons
Based on the complaint and the licensee’s submissions, the ACMA has considered whether Air FM’s reception is limited because it provides ‘programs of limited appeal’, as set out in Section 18(1)(a)(iv) of the BSA.
Does Air FM provide programs of limited appeal?
The Guidelines provide the following guidance relevant to distinguishing between a narrowcasting service and a commercial broadcasting service:
narrowcasting services are broadcasting services whose reception is limited. A service whose reception is not limited in some way will not be a narrowcasting service under the Act
commercial broadcasting services commonly comprise a number of distinct program components (such as general news, weather, popular music and other programs of general appeal) which, in combination, form a broad-based service of general appeal
a service which, in addition to a narrowcasting element, also incorporates a significant amount of programming that is common to commercial radio services, is unlikely to be a narrowcasting service
the ACMA’s assessment of a narrowcasting service will consider the program elements of a broadcasting service as a whole, not in isolation
consideration of the target audience will be decisive in distinguishing ‘programs of limited appeal’ from those that ‘appear to be intended to appeal to the general public’.[footnoteRef:4] [4:  Page 4 of the Guidelines.] 

As part of its assessment of whether or not Air FM provides programs of limited appeal, the ACMA considered the three recordings supplied by Air FM and the program log[footnoteRef:5] provided for a sample week. The ACMA assessed Air FM’s service as a whole taking into account the music played as well as other program components of its service. [5:  The program log was an itemised list of content broadcast by Air FM that was broken down into categories such as ‘song’, ‘ID’, ‘news’ and ‘voicetrack’.] 

Music programming on Air FM
Air FM submitted to the ACMA:
[…] the music we are playing is from one decade only (the 1980s) […] Our station's current playlist consists of over 2000 songs. We play all types of genres, from heavy metal to jazz. All songs are on shuffle mode so there is no day parting. About 60% of all music played didn’t make the top 40 charts as they are album tracks. 
The ACMA’s assessment of the recordings indicates that:
Nearly all of the music played in the recordings was released in the 1980s.
One song was released in 1978, two in 1979, one in 1990 and one in 1993.
The music broadcast included hits from well-known artists and songs that were not likely to be well-known to the general public.
The music is played without the announcements that are typical of commercial radio broadcasting services, which limits its appeal. An exception is the afternoon drive time program, in which some songs were announced.
Consistent with the licensee’s submissions, aside from the afternoon drive time program, there was no evident day-parting[footnoteRef:6] in the samples provided. [6:  Day-parting is the practice of dividing the broadcast day into different segments.] 

The sample recordings and program logs indicated the music component of the service was limited by its focus on one decade and the minimal use of song announcements. 
Other program components on Air FM 
In respect of other program components, Air FM submitted:
Advertising
Currently, we have one permanent advertiser, Digijuke. Digijuke is my personal business that we advertise. At this stage, we have no other advertisers. 
News
We currently broadcast a news service supplied by a company called Air News Pty Ltd. Air News is a news service that is also used by other Narrowcast and Community Broadcasters. Air News is based in Victoria so most of the news items are for people in Victoria, but occasionally there are news items about NSW. 
We transmit national news five times per day at 6 am, 9 am, 12 pm, 3 pm, and 6 pm, seven days a week. We also broadcast State news at 8 am, weekdays only.
Traffic Reports 
We don’t provide general traffic reports. We advise people to go slow around school zones and go slow around roadworks etc. We may also advise of road closures due to roadworks.
Air FM is 100% pre-recorded. We also do not have a studio. All elements on the station have been pre-recorded on the night before or the week before the transmission. We have only one voiced tracked program per day, a drive program between 3 pm and 6 pm.
There are no regular time calls, weather announcements, talkback elements, or music requests.
The sample recordings submitted by Air FM indicate the absence of several program components commonly associated with commercial radio broadcasting services. For example, there was no interview content, sports coverage, station competitions, current affairs programs and regular traffic updates in the recordings. 
However, the sample recordings indicated that some components associated with commercial broadcasting services were included and these are discussed below.
Drive time program from 3.00 to 5.00pm, 21 May 2018
In the two-hour sample of the three-hour drive time program, the announcer spoke nine times for approximately thirty seconds to one minute. He mainly announced songs and made small talk. He mentioned the day and date and this appeared to be the only reference to information that was current to that day.
The host referred to a business which he said was advertising on the station for the current week, and announced an advertisement for that business in a conversational manner during the program. Compared to other drive time shows on commercial radio, the host had a limited role.
The host also provided a brief weather announcement:
… checking the weather, thanks to the bureau. Sunny in Penrith tomorrow, reaching a top of 23 degrees. More sunshine on Wednesday, cloudy on Thursday, sunny on Friday. 
This was the only weather update found in the sample recordings, confirming the licensee’s submission that there are no ‘regular’ weather announcements. The content of the weather announcement indicated that it was not read live to air, as it did not contain information about current weather conditions, or a forecast for the rest of the day of broadcast. This lack of currency limited the appeal of the weather forecast and supported the licensee’s submission that ‘Air FM is 100% pre-recorded.’
The other two broadcast samples provided by the licensee (covering a weekday morning and Saturday lunchtime) did not feature an announcer.
Commercials
Section 18 of the BSA does not prohibit an open narrowcasting service operating for profit or as part of a profit-making enterprise. There is no specific prohibition on an open narrowcasting service carrying paid advertisements or being funded by advertising, provided that its reception is limited. 
The ACMA’s assessment of the recordings and program logs indicates that the advertising component of Air FM’s programming is minimal. 
The two hour sample of the drive time program included one advertisement read out by the drive time host for a lawn care business and three references to the name of the same business. The business was introduced as being ‘back with us for another week'.
The broadcast samples and program logs included advertisements for ‘Digijuke’.
These observations support the licensee’s submission that Air FM has one ‘permanent’ advertiser (Digijuke). The complainant’s submission referred to another advertiser and it appears Air FM may occasionally advertise other businesses. 
The recordings also included infrequent community service announcements from registered charities, for example Mission Australia and The Smith Family. 
News bulletins
The broadcast recordings and program logs included news bulletins at the times the licensee indicated in its submission. These indicated that six bulletins are broadcast on weekdays. These are of around three to four minutes duration. The bulletins are supplied by a third party, Air News, (Australian Independent Radio News), which supplies ‘radio news to Australian broadcasters’.[footnoteRef:7] The content was not tailored to local audiences.  [7:  See https://www.air-news.net/, accessed 27 August 2018. ] 

Summary of other program components
The ACMA considers that the Air FM broadcast samples and program logs did not incorporate a significant amount of program components that are common to commercial broadcasting services. The elements that were present, including the drive time announcements and weather update were limited, in particular by a lack of currency. The news bulletins appeared to be current, but were provided by a third party and were general reports that were not customised to the local area.
Target audience 
According to Australian Bureau of Statistics 2017 data, the population of the Blue Mountains local government area was 78,800. The median age in 2016 was 43.6. Of this group, approximately 48 per cent were 45 years of age or older, and 32 per cent were 55 years of age or older.[footnoteRef:8]  [8:  See Australian Bureau of Statistics data – http://stat.abs.gov.au/itt/r.jsp?RegionSummary&region=10900&dataset=ABS_REGIONAL_LGA2017&geoconcept=LGA_2017&maplayerid=LGA2017&measure=MEASURE&datasetASGS=ABS_REGIONAL_ASGS2016&datasetLGA=ABS_REGIONAL_LGA2017&regionLGA=LGA_2017&regionASGS=ASGS_2016. Relevant population data was not available for 2017.] 

The drive time announcer provided a weather report for Penrith. According to Australian Bureau of Statistics 2017 data the population of Penrith was 204,785. In 2016, approximately 35 per cent of the population were 45 years or older and 23 per cent were 55 years of age or older.[footnoteRef:9] [9:  See Australian Bureau of Statistics data – http://stat.abs.gov.au/itt/r.jsp?RegionSummary&region=16350&dataset=ABS_REGIONAL_LGA2017&geoconcept=LGA_2017&datasetASGS=ABS_REGIONAL_ASGS2016&datasetLGA=ABS_REGIONAL_LGA2017&regionLGA=LGA_2017&regionASGS=ASGS_2016 (relevant population data was not available for 2017).] 

Most of the music played on Air FM is from the 1980s. Given the general demographic information noted, the ACMA considers that Air FM’s Radio service is primarily targeted at listeners over a certain age, to whom music from the 1980s is likely to appeal. The target audience is an indication that the service is not intended to appeal to the general public.
Conclusion
Considering Air FM’s service as a whole, the ACMA’s view is that Air FM is operating as a narrowcasting service because of the limited appeal of its programs. Air FM does play some hit songs from the 1980s, and has some program components found on commercial radio broadcasting services, however, the appeal of Air FM’s programming is limited by virtue of the following:
The music played is mostly limited to one decade and includes a portion of lesser known songs.
The program content is pre-recorded and contains very minimal current, local information.
The music is mostly played without the announcements that are typical of commercial radio broadcasting services.
The service does not include a significant amount of the programming that is common to commercial broadcasting services, which, if present, would broaden the appeal of the service.
Accordingly, Air FM’s service is ‘limited in reception’ on the basis that it provides programs of limited appeal within the meaning of Section 18(1)(a)(iv) of the BSA.
It follows that Air FM is not providing a commercial broadcasting service within the meaning of section 14 of the BSA, noting, amongst other things, that the service does not appear to be intended to appeal to the general public, and therefore is not providing a commercial radio broadcasting service without a licence in contravention of section 133 of the BSA.


ATTACHMENT A

Complaint

Extract of complaint to the ACMA dated 10 April 2018

I believe that the licensees are operating commercial radio stations on their LPON licences. They are not narrowcasting to a limited audience like tourist area or ethnic group with an information service… IF you listen to their services there is NO different between them and WSFM. The licensees play commercials, news, traffic reports and promotions […]


Extract of correspondence to the ACMA dated 12 June 2018

I listened for about ninety minutes this morning […]

0800-0930 AIR FM
News - on the hour from ‘Australian Independent News’.
Music - Mainly eighties
Commercials - produced commercials (none said they were ‘a station sponsor’.
Community service (CSA)
Station ID's
[…]
1500-1530 AIR FM
News from ‘Australian Independent News’.
Drive time program 1500-1800
Music
DJ
Commercials
[…]
Some of the advertisers heard include:
AIR FM
Airport bus company
Jukebox rental company




ATTACHMENT B

Licensee’s submissions

Extract of the licensee’s submission dated 11 July 2018

At Air FM, we believe we are providing programs of limited appeal due to the music we are playing is from one decade only (the 1980s).  Before we started this radio service we did some research on radio stations worldwide that broadcast on the AM or FM bands that play the 1980s only. 
- In the UK a radio station called Absolute 80s. It originally broadcast on the FM across the UK and rated on their survey at .4% market share. They now broadcast on digital only, not FM.
- In the USA out of 15,333 licensed radio stations only 47 stations that play 80s only music (0.003%).  
- In Australia, Air FM is the only AM or FM radio station playing only music from the 1980s.
Our station's current playlist consists of over 2000 songs. We play all types of genres, from heavy metal to jazz. All songs are on shuffle mode so there is no day parting. About 60% of all music played didn’t make the top 40 charts as they are album tracks. 
Advertising.
Currently, we have one permanent advertiser, Digijuke. 
[…] At this stage, we have no other advertisers. 
News.
We currently broadcast a news service supplied by a company called Air News Pty Ltd. Air News is a news service that is also used by other Narrowcast and Community Broadcasters. Air News is based in Victoria so most of the news items are for people in Victoria, but occasionally there are news items about NSW. 
We transmit national news five times per day at 6 am, 9 am, 12 pm, 3 pm, and 6 pm, seven days a week. We also broadcast State news at 8 am, weekdays only.
Traffic Reports 
We don’t provide general traffic reports. We advise people to go slow around school zones and go slow around road works etc. We may also advise of road closures due to road works.
Air FM is 100% pre-recorded. We also do not have a studio. All elements on the station have been pre-recorded on the night before or the week before the transmission. We have only one voiced tracked program per day, a drive program between 3 pm and 6 pm.
There are no regular time calls, weather announcements, talkback elements, or music requests.
Commercial radio stations use these elements, whereas Air FM does not, therefore believe the station is Narrowcast.
ATTACHMENT C
Sample programming schedule (Air FM Drive - 21 May 2018, 3.00 pm – 5.00 pm) 
 
	Time
	Artist/Program component
	Song Title
	Song Year

	14:57:45
	U2
	I Still Haven't Found What I'm Looking For
	1987

	15:02:10
	News
	Airnews' - no opening jingle, includes national and international news and a sports report, signed off 'Australian Independent Radio News'
	 

	15:06:40
	Run–D.M.C
	Walk This Way
	1986

	15:10:10
	Voice Track
	Host welcome to Air FM Drive, announces the date (Monday 21st May) and provides small talk
	 

	15:10:43
	New Edition
	Candy Girl
	1983

	15:14:31
	AC DC
	Heatseeker
	1988

	15:18:16
	id4 
	Station ID: 'Playing the eighties on Air FM 88.0'
	 

	15:18:22
	Wa Wa Nee
	Stimulation
	1986

	15:21:21
	Voice Track
	Host small talk includes back announcing a track  and reference to an advertiser 'Wayne's All Round Lawn and Garden Care are back with us for another week'  and announcing next track
	 

	15:21:51
	Howard Jones
	Like to Get to Know You Well
	1985

	15:25:42
	Lionel Richie
	Running With The Night
	1983

	15:31:28
	Voice Track
	Host small talk includes back announcing a track and announcing next track 
	 

	15:31:56
	Don McLean
	Crying
	1981

	15:35:32
	id1
	Station ID: 'Air FM'
	 

	15:35:34
	Billy Ocean
	Get Out of My Dreams Get Into my Life
	1986

	15:39:59
	Commercial
	Digi Juke Digital Karaoke
	 

	15:40:29
	Australian Crawl
	Easy On Your Own
	1981

	15:44:11
	Bill Wyman
	Come Back Suzanne
	1982

	15:46:53
	Voice Track
	Host small talk includes back announcing a track and reference to 'Wayne's All Round Lawn and Garden Care'
	 

	15:47:27
	John Lennon
	Nobody Told Me
	1984

	15:50:50
	Duran Duran
	The Reflex
	1983

	15:55:03
	Community Service Announcement
	Mission Australia
	 

	15:55:33
	id1
	Station ID: 'Air FM'
	 

	15:55:34
	Cold Chisel
	Flame Trees
	1984

	15:59:54
	id1
	Station ID: 'Air FM'
	 

	15:59:55
	Robert Palmer
	Addicted To Love
	1985

	16:03:46
	Voice Track
	Host small talk includes back announcing a track, the time ('after four o'clock'), reference to an upcoming 'live read' for 'Wayne's All Round Lawn and Garden Care' and announcing next track
	 

	16:04:19
	Adrian Gurvitz
	Classic
	1982

	16:07:50
	id1
	Station ID: 'Air FM'
	 

	16:07:51
	Go Go's
	Our Lips Are Sealed
	1981



	16:10:31
	Whitesnake
	Fool for Your Loving
	1980

	16:14:38
	Voice Track
	Host small talk including back announcing a track and advertisement for 'Wayne's All Round Lawn and Garden Care' read out by the announcer, then announcing next track
	 

	16:15:51
	id1
	Station ID: 'Air FM'
	 

	16:15:52
	Icehouse
	Walls
	1980

	16:20:11
	id1
	Station ID: 'Air FM'
	 

	16:20:12
	Bureau
	Only for Sheep
	1981

	16:23:09
	Voice Track
	Host small talk includes back announcing a track and announcing next track
	 

	16:23:28
	Kiss
	Sure Know Something
	1979

	16:27:03
	id1
	Station ID: 'Air FM'
	 

	16:27:04
	X T C
	Senses Working Overtime
	1982

	16:31:26
	Eurythmics
	Sweet Dreams
	1983

	16:36:11
	id1
	Station ID: 'Air FM'
	 

	16:36:12
	Billy Joel
	The Longest Time
	1983

	16:39:38
	Voice Track
	Host small talk includes back announcement and announcing next track
	 

	16:40:08
	Southern Sons
	You Were There
	1993

	16:43:58
	id1
	Station ID: 'Air FM'
	 

	16:43:59
	Midnight Oil
	King of the Mountain
	1990

	16:47:30
	Voice Track
	Host small talk includes back announcing a song, a weather announcement '…thanks to the Bureau, sunny in Penrith tomorrow, reaching a top of 23 degrees, more sunshine on Wednesday and 24, looking further ahead, cloudy on Thursday, sunny on Friday', then announcing next track
	 

	16:47:55
	Haircut 100
	Love Plus One
	1982

	16:51:18
	Cyndi Lauper
	The Goonies R' Good Enough
	1985

	16:54:53
	Community Service Announcement
	Planet Donate
	 

	16:55:23
	Aerosmith
	Love In An Elevator
	1989
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